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Ronald Reagan nf (L'Ctltfarttm

GOVERNOR
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

SACRAMENTO 95814

Once again | am pleased to greet the participants, officials and spectators of the National Decathlon
Championships.

Participation in this outstanding event comes to the athletes who have dedicated themselves to many
hours of self-discipline, practice and study, and | commend them for their devotion to their sport. From
this event there will no doubt be those whose perseverance and dedication will carry them to greater
recognition and on to the World Olympics.

My best wishes are extended to all for a most successful and memorable affair.

Sincerely,

RONALD REAGAN
Governor

CITY OF PORTERVILLE

tux.a.rs.: county

The City of Porterville is very proud to host the AAU Decathlon Championships of
1973.

As Mayor, | am especially happy to offer an official welcome to the decathlon partici-
pants and spectators.

This is the second occasion that Porterville has been given the honor of hosting the
AAU Decathlon Championships. We feel this demonstrates Porterville’s enthusiasm for
the competitive spirit of sports.

The decathlon was virtually unknown to the average Tulare County resident prior to
the day that a young Tulare High School athlete, Rob Mathias, brought home a gold
medal from London. Within a few years after Mathias’s retirement, Rafer Johnson of
Kingsburg took up the event and won a gold medal at the 1960 Olympics in Rome.

Because of these two outstanding athletes, Tulare County is perhaps more aware of
the grueling decathlon than most areas of our country.

JOSEPH FAURE, JR.
Mayor



The 1973 National Championship Decathlon Program Committee is proud to dedicate this Program to

S.B. ‘Si’ Tyler

Mr. Decathlon, U S A
A man truly dedicated to the youth of our Country.

A resident of Tulare, California since 1921, he has given himself so whole heartedly to work for youth and his
community that “ Si Tyler Park” adjoining the City of Tulare Library has been dedicated in his honor.

An active member of the A A.U. since 1946, a former President of the Central California Association (1954-1955)
he has served as its Secretary and Registration Chairman since 1955.

Si has held the following offices:

National

Track and Field Committee 26Years
Records Committee 21Years
Executive Committee 10Years
Convention Credentials 15Years

Olympic Committee
Representative of Track and Field Committee - Member since 1956

South Lake Tahoe in 1968 in preparation of Track and Field Team for the Olympic Games held in Mexico
City that year.

Chosen to serve another four years extending through the Olympic Games in Canada.

Miscellaneous

Supporter and leader, Tulare City Recreational Program.

Representative, Junior Olympic Program in the Western States

Twenty plus years active help at the West Coast Relays

Supervision of numerous National A.A.U. Decathlons and Olympic Trials.

1950 - Recipient of Helms Foundation Medal for service in forwarding Decathlon interest in U S.

1968 - Recipient of the National Track and Field Committee Haralson Award for outstanding dedication to
Track and Field for more than 25 years.

Developer of specialized equipment now standard for Decathlon meets.

Responsible for bringing the Decathlon championships to the West Coast for the first time in 1949, held in

Tulare 1949, '50, '52, 62 and Porterville in 1971 and ’'73.

On behalf of the entire 1973 Program Committee, we thank Si for his continuing support and encouragement.



NATIONAL DECATHLON
CHAMPIONSHIPS

ADDRESS

P.O. Box 428
Porterville, California
93257

MEET DIRECTOR
Don Kavadas

GAMES COMMITTEE

To all who have made the 1973 National AAU Junior/Senior Decathlon Championships
asuccess:

As president of the Porterville Noon Lions Club, | have the pleasure of extending thanks
to all who have helped to make this meet a success. The list is far too extensive to risk
setting down names of those responsible, but special mention must be given to Si Tyler, to
whom this program is dedicated, who has again brought this meet to Porterville.

The Noon Lions Club is honored to sponsor the meet, but success is due to so many
representing various Porterville service clubs and to the others who have given of their
own. All of the funds netted from this effort will be used for community projects here in
Porterville in the same cooperative spirit as demonstrated by those who have helped.

The pictures included in this program are to remind us of the exceptional outdoor
recreational values available in Porterville’s backyard. Although it may be summer on the
Valley floor, it is still spring in the Sierra to the east. This is the fitting background to the
scene of this year’s meet.

The competition in these championships will be keen. Each of the participants have our

best wishes and support. We are all proud to sponsor this meet, to help encourage these

Ted Ensslin, Chairman fine athletes, and to contribute to our community’s needs.

Allan Weaver
Bob Dusek _
Jack Letsinger Sincerely,
lohn Ralphs
lohn Overton
Orlin Shires
Allen Nelson
Loren Schmid

Bill Lake
Fred Strauss
Joe Mosconi Porterville Noon Lions Club

PRESIDENT, PORTERVILLE
LIONS CLUB

Fran Torigian

AAU REPRESENTATIVE
WESTERN STATES

S.B.'Si' Tyler
P.O. Box 1020
Tulare, California

93274

HOME OF THE 1973

AAUjunior/Senior decathlon Champions
JUNE 22-23, 1973 - Porterville, California

<R ational

A Note about the Color Photos

In the Spring of the year, the hills and fields surrounding Porterville become a blanket of color. The California poppies on the front cover were photo-
graphed only two miles from the heart of downtown Porterville.

Our centerfold is of Middle Rae Lake located at 10,500 foot elevation in the South Fork of the Kings River. Even during the peak of the summer
season, snow flurries are not uncommon. A storm is shown retreating to the left of the picture while sunshine dances upon the water to the right.

Fall comes to the Sierra with the turning of the Aspen leaves and snow on the higher peaks. The scene on the back cover was taken from Castle Domes
Meadow and is of an unnamed peak just to the west of Mt. Baxter, at the head of the Woods Creek drainage.

Porterville is the portal to these fabulous recreational opportunities of the Southern High Sierra.



SENIORS

DAVE BAHR
JEFF BANNISTER
JEFF BENNETT
JOHN CARTER
RON EVANS
ROGER GEORGE
STEVE GOUGH
REX HARVEY
RUSS HODGE
BRUCE JENNER
RORY KENWARD

BARRY KING

JAMISON STADIUM Home of the Porterville Pirates
and Scene of the 1971 and 1973 NATIONAL DECATHLON
CHAMPIONSHIPS

1973 NATIONAL DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS - AAU
ENTRY LIST

Lamoni, lowa
Eugene, Ore.
Oklahoma City, Okla.
Levittown, N.Y.
Wolcott, Conn.
Riverdale, Ca.
Seattle, Wash.
Highland, Ca.

Los Angeles, Ca.
Lamoni, la.

Santa Barbara, Ca.

Goleta, Ca.

GARY KING

RORY KOTENIK

KENNY KRING

RICHARD LANDRY

HARRY MARRA

ED MILLER

EUGENE MILLER

GERRY MORO

GEORGE PANNEL

MIKE RIDDLE

FRED SAMARA

BRED STEPHAN

Portland, Maine
Long Beach, Ca.
Santa Maria, Ca.
Lindenhurst, N.Y.
Goleta, Ca.
Pleasant Hills, Ca.
Thurston, Ohio
Goleta, Ca.

Santa Barbara, Ca.
Woodbridge, Va.

Brooklyn, N.Y.

Bellingham, Wash.

JIM SOBIESZCZYK
JOE TYLER
RICK WANAMAKER

JOHN WARKENTIN

JUNIORS

CRAIG BRIGHAM
BRIAN MONDSCHEIM
DAVID MOREY
BARRY STEBBINS

TOM SWARTZELL

(Above entries received through June 13, 1973.)

Goleta, Ca.
Reno, Nev.
Marengo, la.

Goleta, Ca.

Junction City, Ore.
Havertown, Pa.
Doylestown, Pa.
Reading, Pa.

So. San Francisco, Ca.



1973 Decathlon Program Committee

Back row, left to right: Al Weaver, Fran Torigian, Kathy Pace Princess, Ted Ensslin, Karen Cone Queen,
Don Kavadas, Orlin Shires, Joe Mosconi. Seated: John Ralphs, Jack Letsinger, Bob Dusek, Fred Strauss.

Decathlon Helpmates

Left to right: Kathy Pace, Brenda Morris, JoAnne Martin, Denise Howell, Pam Holterman, Shirley Fox,
Karen Cone, Patti Callahan.



NATIONAL A.AU. DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS

TIME SCHEDULE

FRIDAY, JUNE 22,1973

JUNIORS (mornings)

8:30 Decathlon -100 Meters
9:30 Decathlon - Long Jump
10:30 Decathlon - Shot Put
11:30 Decathlon - High Jump

12:30 Decathlon - 400 Meters

SATURDAY, JUNE 23,1973

JUNIORS (mornings)

8:30 Decathlon -110 Meter Hurdles
10:30 Decathlon - Discus Throw
11:30 Decathlon - Pole Vault

1:00 Decathlon - Javelin Throw

2:00 Decathlon - 1500 Meters

3:.00 Decathlon - Awards Ceremony

5:00

6:00
6:20
6:45
7.00
7:.05
8.00
8:05
9:15

5:00

6:00
6:20
6:30
7:.00
7:10
8:30
8:40
9:30

10:30

SENIORS (evenings)

Decathlon -100 Meters

Decathlon - Long Jump
OPENING CEREMONIES
Special Events
Decathlon - Shot Put
Special Events
Decathlon - High Jump
Special Events
Decathlon - 400 Meters

SENIORS (evenings)

Decathlon -110 Meter Hurdles

Decathlon - Discus Throw
Flag Raising Ceremoney
Special Events

Decathlon - Pole Vault
Special Events

Decathlon - Javelin Throw
Special Events

Decathlon - 1500 Meters

Decathlon - Awards Ceremony

The Awards Ceremony will immediately follow the final event of the Decathlon Cham-

pionships.

Special events for the evening sessions will consist of some of the best athletes in California.
These will include Junior Olympics (boys and girls), High School age boys and girls, Junior
College athletes from the Valley, Masters Men (over 40) from Central California, and Clubs
from Northern and Southern California. We will keep to the Special EventTime Schedule as
much as possible, but at no time will a special event interfere with any event in the Decathlon

Championships.

The top finishing 2 to 5 athletes will be eligible for International competition this summer.

The top 2 may compete against the USSR in Moscow.



CONGRESSMAN BOB MATHIAS

Congressman Bob Mathias represents California’s 18th Con-
gressional District in the U.S. House of Representatives. His
District is located in Tulare and Kern Counties.

In 1948, at the age of 17, Mathias gained worldwide attention
by winning the Olympic Decathlon gold medal in London. Four
years later, at the 1952 Olympics in Helsinki, Finland, he re-
peated his victory, setting an Olympic and world record. He is
the only athlete to ever win the gruelling Olympic Decathlon
twice.

As a representative of the Amateur Athletic Union (AAU) and on
five trips abroad for the U.S. State Department, Mathias organized
and encouraged sports and youth programs in America, Europe,
Asia, Africa, and Latin America. In 1956, he was President Eisen-
hower’s personal representative to the Olympic Games in Mel-
bourne, Australia.

Mathias serves on the AAU Track and Field Advisory Com-
mittee.

Among the many awards the Congressman has received over
the years are the AAU’s Sullivan Award as the Outstanding
Amateur Athlete of the Year, and the U.S. Junior Chamber of
Commerce award as one of America’s ten most outstanding young
men.

Mathias, his wife (Melba Wiser) and their three daughters,
Romel, Megan, and Marissa make their home in Visalia, Cali-
fornia and Falls Church, Virginia.

THE WORLD’'S GREATEST ATHLETES
TO PORTERVILLE

SERVING CALIFORNIA'S CENTRAL VALLEY SINCE 1925
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Greatest Test of Athlete’s Skill and Endurance

You’ll have to look a long time before you find a more
apt usage for the adjective “gruelling” than in connec-

tion with the Decathlon.

The Decathlon, as it is conducted today, represents
what undoubtedly is the sports world’s greatest test of
an athlete’s endurance, as well as his all-around track

ability.

The Decathlon is an athletic competition comprising

ten track and field events.

Each contestant is required to participate in every

one of the events.

The Decathlon became internationally known in
1912 when it appeared on the Olympic Games program
for the first time. In the Olympics at Stockholm that

year, the ten events were spread over three days.

This departed somewhat from the original idea as
conceived in Sweden, which called for all-around ath-
letic skill, plus an equal amount of endurance. As a
result, the event is now held over a two-day period, rain

or shine, with five of the ten events run off each day.

The champion and place winners are determined on a
point scoring basis which governs the Olympic and all

other Decathlon contests.

The Decathlon differs from customary track and field
contests since the victors in the individual competitions
do not necessarily determine the ultimate Decathlon

winners.

Points are scored according to a point table first com-
piled by the Swedish Olympic Committee, which pro-
vided that for results equal to the Olympic records
made prior to 1912, 1,000 points were given. Tables
were prepared for each event and, as an illustration,
in the 100-meter dash 23.8 points were deducted for
each one-tenth of a second performance worse than
the 1912 Olympic record of 10.8.

In 1962, the International Amateur Athletic Federa-
tion adopted the present table after it had been revised
several times. This point table rates the various per-
formances of “time” in the races, and “distance” in the
field events against what may be considered the ulti-
mate performance. Points are earned or accumulated
according to the individual athlete’s prowess or ability
and are totaled for the final scoring.

Competitors may excel in only certain contests, but
in addition to speed, skill or ability of performance they
must posess the all-around physical versatility, stamina
and endurance to compete in all ten events.

Present National AAU Decathlon champion is Jeff
Bennett, US Army. Bennett won the national title with
7910 points at Los Angeles, California on June 5, 1972.
At the end of the first days competition he had 4026
points. The holder of the World Record is Nikolay
Avilov of the Soviet Union, who established the new
World and Olympic Record in the 1972 Games in
Munich. He broke Bill Toomey’s record of 8417 with an

amazing 8454 points, to cap off an undefeated year.



BEST

WISHES

ROBERTS FARMS

OUR BEST WISHES TO
ALL THE ATHLETES

TOWN
&
COUNTRY
MARKET
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Karen Cone is the National AAU Decathlon queen.

Miss Cone, whose hobbies are skiing, tennis, and sewing, has
also been involved in many activities in school. She sincerely
believes that competitive athletics provides a closer relationship

with peoples of all nations.

The queen, who will reign over all activities at the National
AAU Decathlon in Porterville’s Jamison Stadium, said she plans to
enroll at Porterville College next year to major in Home Economics
and Child Development. She was chosen from a field of eight

candidates.

Serving as Princess is Kathy Pace, with the attendants, Denise
Howell, Joanne Martin, Brenda Morris, Pam Holterman, Patti

Callahan, and Shirley Fox.

LAND OFFICE

JOANNE MARTIN

LAND OFFICE

WE HAVE SALESMEN AT THE LAND OFFICE WHO
CAN JUMP BROADER, — THROW FURTHER — RUN FAST-
ER — VAULT HIGHER — DIVE DEEPER — AND COME UP
DRYER THAN ANY ONE IN THE BUSINESS. WHATS MORE
— WE CAN OUT TALK A GOOD TALKER AND SELL YOUR
REAL ESTATE FOR MORE MONEY THAN ANYONE IN
TOWN!

IF YOU LIKE THE PERFORMANCE BEING PUT ON BY
THESE GREAT AMATEURS IN THIS YEARS DECATHLON
THEN COME TO THE LAND OFFICE AND WATCH A PRO-

FESSIONAL PERFORM IN SELLING REAL ESTATE!

784-5353



TO: Participants, Coaches, Officials, News Media Personnel, Distinguished Guests, and
Spectators of the 1973 National Decathlon Championships

FROM: O. H. Shires, President, Porterville College

SUBJECT:  Welcome to Porterville College and Jamison Stadium

On behalf of Porterville College, this is a cordial welcome to our Jamison Stadium for the National
AAU Decathlon Championships to be held June 22 and June 23, 1973. We at Porterville College
consider the selection of our facilities for this event to be a distinct honor. As a track and field en-
thusiast, a member of the sponsoring Lions Club, and past participant in AAU events, | personally
welcome you to contact my office for any service which the college can provide. | am looking forward
to meeting as many of you as possible.

Cordially,

O. H. Shires, President
Porterville College

Welcome to Porterville

PORTERVILLE PLAZA
SHOPPING CENTER
HWY 65 & HENDERSON
trav ail PORTERVILLE, CALIF.

MOIVTC,O/VXERY

PHONE 781-4000



DECATHLON HISTORY

The Decathlon was introduced as an Olympics
Games event in 1912 in Stockholm, Sweden.

The first Olympic champion was H. Wieslander
of Sweden. Under the original point system (he
scored 7724.49 points.

Other Olympic champions to follow, and their
scores under the same point system were:

1920, H. Lovland, Norway, 6804.34;

1924, H. M. Osborn, United States, 7710.775;

1928, Paavo Prjola, Finland, 8056.20;

1942, James Bausch, United States, 8462.23.

In 1934, the point system was revised with the
result that it took better performances to garner
the same number of points. First Olympic Cham-
pion under the revised system was Glenn Morris
of the United States, who scored 7900 points at
Berlin, a record that stood until 1950 when it was
broken at the National AAU meet in Tulare by
Bob Mathias.

The next Olympics, held in London in 1948,
saw Mathias, then an 18-year-old schoolboy from

1915, A W. RICHARDS, 6858.71,

1920, B. HAMILTON, 7022;

1921, DAN SHEA, 7022;

1922, S. H. THOMPSON, 6890;

1923, HAROLD OSBORN, 7351,

1924, A. J. PLANSKY, 5901;

1925, HAROLD OSBORN, 7707.36;
1926, HAROLD OSBORN, 7187.832;
1927, FAIT ELKINS, 7574.42;

1928, J. KENNETH DOHERTY, 7600.52;
1929, J. KENNETH DOHERTY, 7784.68,;
1930, WILSON CHARLES, 7313.343;
1931, JESS MORTENSEN, 8166.663;
1932, JAMES A BAUSCH, 8103.23;
1933, BERNARD E. BERLINGER, 7597.9;
1934, ROBERT CLARK, 7929.22.

1935, ROBERT CLARK, 7929.22

(After the 1935 meet arevised point system with higher standards was used.)

1936, GLENN MORRIS, 7880;

1937, NO MEET HELD;

1938, JOSEPH SCOTT, 6486;

1939, JOSEPH SCOTT, 6671;

1940, WILLIAM WATSON, 7523;
1941, JOHN BORICAN, 5666;

1942, WILLIAM TERWILLIGER, 6902;
1943, WILLIAM WATSON, 5994;
1944, IRVING MONDSCHEIN, 5748;
1945, CHARLES BEAUDRY, 5886;
1946, IRVING MONDSCHEIN, 6466;
1947, IRVING MONDSCHEIN, 6715;

Tulare, cop the gold medal with 7139 points.

In 1952, Mathias won the Olympic champion-
ship for the second time—the only man ever to
achieve that honor. At Helsinki, Finland, he set a
new world record of 7887 points under another re-
vision of the scoring system which lifted the point
standards even higher.

In 1956 at Melbourne, Australia, the Olympic
gold medal went to Milton Campbell of Plain-
field, N.J., with 7937 points. In 1960 at Rome, was
Rafer Johnson of Kingsburg, Calif., who turned in
an 8392-point performance, just shy of the world
record of 8683 he set during the national meet
earlier that year. 1964 at Tokyo Willi Holdorf of
Germany was first with 7887 points. In the last
Olympics Bill Toomey, a four time U.S.A. cham-
pion won with a total of 8193 points, and an
Olympics record.

The first U.S. Decathlon Championship meet
was held here in 1915. Here are the champions
since then and their winning point totals:

1948, BOB MATHIAS, 7224;
1949, BOB MATHIAS, 7556;
1950, BOB MATHIAS, 8042;
1951, BOB RICHARDS, 7834.

(After the 1951 meet the point system was revised again, with even higher
standards set.)

1952, BOB MATHIAS, 7825;
1953, MILTON CAMPBELL, 7235;
1954, BOB RICHARDS, 6501
1955, BOB RICHARDS, 6862;
1956, RAFER JOHNSON, 7754;
1957, CHARLES PRATT, 7164;
1958, RAFER JOHNSON, 7754;
1959, C. K. YANG, 7549;

1960, RAFER JOHNSON, 8683;
1961, PAUL HERMAN, 7142;
1962, C. K. YANG, 8249;

1963, STEVE PAULY, 7852;
1964, C. K. YANG, 8641.

In the summer of 1964 the point system was revised for the third time, setting
exceptionally high standards. Scores in this meet will run from 500 to 800 points
less (C. K. Yang loses some 800 points under the new system).

1965, BILL TOOMEY, 7764;
1966, BILL TOOMEY, 8234;
1967, BILL TOOMEY, 7880;
1968, BILL TOOMEY, 8037;
1969, BILL TOOMEY, 7818;
1970, JOHN WARKENTIN, 8026.
1971, RICK WANAMAKER, 7989;
1972, JEFF BENNETT, 7910.



MAKE YOUR FINANCIAL PARTNER

SECURITY

PACIFIC

NATIONAL

BANK

229 N. MAIN PORTERVILLE 781-1010



100y

100m

200m

220y
400m

440y
800m

880y
1000m

1500 m
Mile
2000m
St
3000m
2M

3M
5000m
6M

10,000m
120yHH
HOmHH

400mIH
440yIH
Mar:):
20kmWalk

SOkmWalk

H 229
PV 563

U 890

T 1707
P 21.78

DT 68.40
HT 7191
JT 9144
Dec
400mR
440yR
1600mR

Mile R

Track and Field Records

American Records

9.1st

198

20.0
438

445
1:44.3

1:44.9
2:17.7

3:33.1
351.1
5.02.2
8:26.4
7:44.2
8:22.0
12:53.0
13:22.8
27:11.6
27:11.6n
27:51.4n
13.0sf
132
132
13.2
13.2

48.4

48.8
2:10.30
1:30.10.0

4:15:24.0
4:13:36.0p
76V4
18-5%

29-2vA

56-0
71-5%

224-5

23511
300-0
8417
38.2
38.2
39.0
2:56.1

3.03.4

Bob Hayes (Fla A&M TC)
Jim Hines (Texas Southern)
Charles Greene (Nebr)
John Carlos (S Jose St)

Jim Hines (H Strid)

Ronnie Ray Smith (S Jose St)
Charles Greene (unat)

Jim Hines (H Strid)

Eddie Hart (BA Strid)

Rey Robinson (Fla A&M)

Tommie Smith (SCVYV)

Tommie Smith (S Jose St)
Lee Evans (S Jose St)

John Smith (Strid)
Dave Wottle (B Green St)

Jim Ryun (Kansas Fr)
Juris Luzins (USMC)

Jim Ryun (Kans)

Jim Ryun (Kans)

Marty Liquori (Vill)

Sid Sink (B Green St)
Steve Prefontaine (Ore)
George Young (unat)

Gerry Lindgren (Wash St)
Steve Prefontaine (Ore)

Bill Mills (Camp Pendleton)
Gerry Lindgren (Wash St Fr)
Frank Shorter (Fla TC)

Rod Milburn (Sn U)

Lee Calhoun (unat)

Earl McCullouch (Sn Cal)
Willie Davenport (H Strid)
Rod Milburn (Snu)

Ralph Mann (Strid)
Ralph Mann (BYU)
Frank Shorter (Fla TC)
Larry Young (Col Coll)

Dave Romansky (Dela TC)
Bob Kitchen (Athens)

Pat Matzdorf (Wise)

Bob Seagren (Strid)

Bob Beamon (Houst Strid)

Dave Smith (BA Strid)
Randy Matson (Tex A&M)

Jay Silvester (unat)

Ed Burke (Strid)
Mark Murro (Ariz St)
Bill Toomey (Strid)
United States

United States

SCVYV

United States

UCLA

PERMISSION OF TRACK AND FIELD NEWS, P.O. BOX 296, LOS ALTOS, CA. 94022, US.A.

St Louis, Mo
Houston, Tex
Provo, Utah

Fresno, Calif

Sacramento
Sacramento
Sacramento
Mexico City
Eugene, Ore
Eugene, Ore

Mexico City

Sacramento
Mexico City

Eugene, Ore
Eugene, Ore

Terre Haute, Ind
Verona, Italy

Los Angeles
Bakersfield, Calif
Louvain, Bel
Eugene, Ore
Oslo

San Diego, Calif
Seattle, Wash
Eugene, Ore

San Diego, Calif
San Diego, Calif
Munich

Eugene, Ore
Bern Switz
Minneapolis, Minn
Zurich, Switz
Munich

Eugene, Ore

Des Moines, lowa
Fukuoka
Columbia, Mo

Pt Pleasant
San Francisco
Berkeley, Calif
Eugene, Ore

Mexico City

Eugene, Ore
College Station, Tex

Reno, Nev

Bakersfield, Calif
Tempe, Ariz

Los Angeles
Mexico City
Munich

Los Angeles
Mexico City

Knoxville, Tenn

6/21/63
5/13/67
6/15/67
5/10/69

6/20/68
6/20/68
6/20/68
10/14/68
71 172
71 172

10/16/68

6/11/66
10/18/68

6/26/71
71 172

6/10/66
7121171

7/ 8167
6123167
71 7071
6/26/71
8/ 3/72
6/ 1/68
5/14/66
71 9172
6/27/65
6/27/65
9/ 3/72
6/25/71
8/21/60
7116167
71 4169
9/ 7172

71 2172
6/20/70
12/ 3/72
5/ 772

4/19/70
2127172
71 3171
71 2172

10/18/68

71 172
4122167

9/18/68

6122167
3127170
12/11/69
10/20/68
9/10/72
6/ 7/68
10/20/68

6/21/69

100y

100m

200m

220y
400m

440y
800m

880y
1000m

1500m
Mile
2000m
St
3000m
2M

3M
5000m
6M

10,000m
120yHH
HOmMHH

400mIH
440yIH
Marf
20kmWalk:j:

50kmWalk”

H 229
pv 551

551
U 834

T 17.00
sp 2178

DT 65.15
HT 70.49
JT 9144
Dec
400mR
440yR
1600mR

MileR

Collegiate Records

91
91
91

9.9nsf
9.9n

20.0
20.0sf
20.0
20.0
438

445
1:44.3

1:45.9
2:18.7
2:18.7
3331
3:51.1
5.02.2
8:26.4
7:44.2
8:24.8n
12:53.0
13:22.8
27:21.8n°

28.08.0
13.0sf
13.2
13.2

48.8y
488
2:15:21
1:37:00.0

4:26:56.0

7-6V4
182
18-y2
27-4v4

55-9v4
71-5%

213-9
231-3
300-0
8089
38.6y
38.6
3:03.ly

3:03.1

Jim Hines (Tex Sn)
Charles Greene (Nebr)
John Carlos (S Jose St)

Ronnie Ray Smith (S Jose St)

Rey Robinson (Fla A&M)

Tommie Smith (S Jose St)
Larry Black (N Car Cent)
Larry Black (N Car Cent)
Tommie Smith (S Jose St)
Lee Evans (S Jose St)

John Smith (UCLA)
Dave Wottle (B Green St)

Byron Dyce (NYU)

Wade Bell (Ore)

Marty Liquori (Vill)

Jim Ryun (Kans)

Jim Ryun (Kans)

Marty Liquori (Vill)

Sid Sink (B Green St)
Steve Prefontaine (Ore)
Steve Prefontaine (Ore)
Gerry Lindgren (Wash St)
Steve Prefontaine (Ore)
Greg Fredericks (Penn St)

Greg Fredericks (Penn St)
Rod Milburn (Sn U)
Earl McCullouch (Sn Cal)
Rod Milburn (Sn U)

Ralph Mann (BYU)
Ralph Mann (BYU)
Donal Walsh (Vill)
Larry Young (Columbia Coll)

Bob Kitchen (Springfield Coll)

Pat Matzdorf (Wise)
Steve Smith (L Beach St)
Jan Johnson (Ala)

Randy Williams (Sn Cal)

Perth Pousi (BYU)
Randy Matson (Tex A&M)

Randy Matson (Tex A&M)
Al Schoterman (Kent St)
Mark Murro (Ariz St)
CK. Yang (UCLA)
Southern California
Southern California

North Carolina Cent

North Carolina Cent

Houston, Tex
Provo, Utah
Fresno, Calif

Sacramento
Eugene

Sacramento
Billings
Billings
Sacramento
Mexico City

Eugene, Ore
Eugene, Ore

Knoxville, Tenn
Eugene, Ore
Verona, Italy
Los Angeles
Bakersfield, Calif
Louvain, Bel
Eugene, Ore
Oslo

London
Seattle, Wash
Eugene, Ore
Seattle, Wash

Seattle, Wash
Eugene, Ore
Minneapolis
Munich

Des Moines, la
Des Moines, la
Athlone, Eire

Columbia, Md

Greenvale, NY

Berkeley, Calif
Eugene, Ore
Eugene, Ore
Munich

Kuortane, Fin
College Station, Tex

College Station, Tex
Eugene

Tempe

Walnut

Provo, Utah

Provo, Utah
Philadelphia

Philadelphia

5/13/67
6/15/67
5/10/69

6/20/68
71 172

6/11/66
6/ 2172
6/ 2/72
6/11/66
10/18/68

6/26/71
71 172

6/21/69
71 4167
7121171
71 8167
6123167
71 7071
6/26/71
8/ 3/72
9/15/72
5/14/66
71 9172
6/16/72

6/16/72
6/25/71
7116167
9/ 7172

6/20/70
6/20/70
6/25/72
4124171

6/ 2/68

71 3171
71 272
71 2072
9/ 8172

6/23/68
4122167

4] 8167
6/ 2/72
3/27/70
4/28/63
6/17167
6/17/67
4/29/72

4129172
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100y

100m

200m

220y
400m

440y
800m

880y
1000m

1500m
Mile
2000m
St
3000m
2M

3M
5000m
6M

10,000m
120yHH
HOmMHH

400mIH
440yIH
Marij:
20kmWalk

50kmWalk

HI 2.29
Pv 5.63

U 890

T 1744
sp 21.78

DT 68.40
68.40
HT 76.40
JT 93.80
Dec
400mR

440yR
1600mR

MileR

World Records

19.8
19.8

20.0
43.8

445
1:44.3°
1:44.3
1:44.3
1:44.9
2:16.2
2:16.2
3331
3511
4:56.2
8:20.8
7:37.6
8:14.0
12:47.8°
13:13.0
26:47.0°

27:384
13.0sf
132

132

132

132

132

47.8

48.8
2:08:33.6
1:25:50.0
1:25:19.4p
1:25:19.4p
4:03:42.6

7-6V4
18-5%

29-2V2

57-2%
71-5V2

224-5
224-5
250-8
307-9
8454
38.2
38.2
38.6
2:56.1

3:02.8

Bob Hayes (US)
Harry Jerome (Can)
Jim Hines (US)
Charles Greene (US)
John Carlos (US)
Jim Hines (US)

Ronnie Ray Smith (US)

Charlie Greene (US)
Jim Hines (US)
Eddie Hart (US)
Rey Robinson (US)

Tommie Smith (US)
Don Quarrie (Jam)

Tommie Smith (US)
Lee Evans (US)

John Smith (US)
Peter Snell (N2)
Ralph Doubell (Aus)
Dave Wottle (US)
Jim Ryun (US)
Jurgen May (EG)

Franz-Josef Kemper (WG)

Jim Ryun (US)
Jim Ryun (US)
Michel Jazy (Fr)

Anders Garderud (Swe)
Emiel Puttemans (Bel)

Lasse Viren (Fin)

Emiel Puttemans (Bel)
Emiel Puttemans (Bel)

Ron Clarke (Aus)

Lasse Viren (Fin)
Rod Milburn (US)
Martin Lauer (WG)
Lee Calhoun (US)
Earl McCullouch

Rod Milburn (US)
John Akii-Bua (Uga)
Ralph Mann (US)
Derek Clayton (Aus)
Peter Frenkel (EG)
Peter Frenkel (EG)

Hans-Georg Reimann (EG)
Venyamin Soldatenko (SU)

Pat Matzdorf (US)
Bob Seagren (US)

Bob Beamon (US)

Viktor Saneyev (SU)
Randy Matson (US)

Jay Silvester (US)
Ricky Bruch (Swe)

Walter Schmidt (WG)

Janis Lusis (SU)
Nikolay Avilov (SU)
United States
United States
Southern California
United States

Trinidad-Tobago

(Us)
Willie Davenport (US)

St Louis, Mo
Edmonton, Alta
Houston, Tex
Provo, Utah
Fresno, Calif
Sacramento, Calif
Sacramento, Calif
Sacramento, Calif
Mexico City
Eugene, Ore
Eugene, Ore

Mexico City
Cali, Colombia

Sacramento
Mexico City

Eugene, Ore
Christchurch, N2
Mexico City
Eugene, Ore
Terre Haute, Ind
Erfurt, BG
Hannover, WG
Los Angeles
Bakersfield, Calif
St Maur, Fr
Helsinki

Aarhus, Den
Stockholm
Brussels, Bel
Brussels, Bel
Oslo, Norway

Munich
Eugene, Ore
Zurich, Switz
Bern, Switz
Minneapolis, Minn
Zurich, Switz
Munich
Munich

Des Moines, la
Antwerp, Bel
Erfurt, EG
Erfurt, BG
Erfurt, BG
Moscow

Berkeley, Calif
Eugene, Ore

Mexico City

Sukhumi, USSR
College Station, Tex

Reno, Nev
Malmo, Swe
Lahr, WG
Stockholm
Munich
Mexico City
Munich
Provo, Utah
Mexico City

Kingston, Jam

6/21/63
7115166
5/13/67
6/15/67
5/10/69
6/20/68
6/20/68
6/20/68
10/14/68
71 172
71 1172

10/16/68
8/ 3/71

6/11/66
10/18/68

6/26/71
2/ 3/62
10/15/68
71 172
6/10/66
7120/65
9/21/66
71 8167
6/23167
10/12/66
9/14/72
9/14/72
8/14/72
9/20/72
9/20/72
7114165

9/ 3/72
6/25/71
71 7/59
8/21/60
7116167
7/ 4169
9/ 7172
9/ 2172
6/20/70
5/30/69
7/ 5170
6123172
6/23/72
10/ 5/72

71 3171
71 2172

10/18/68

10/17/72
4122167

9/18/68
7/ 572
9/ 4/71
7/ 5/72
9/ 8/72
10/20/68
9/10/72
6/17167
10/20/68

8/13/66

Track and Field Records

High School Records

TRACK EVENTS

100 Yard Dash
:09.3

220 Yard Dash
:20.2

440 Yard Dash
:145.8

880 Yard Run
1:48.8

1 Mile
3:58.3

2 Mile
8:41.5

120 Yard High
Hurdles—:13.5

180 Yard Low
Hurdles—.18.1

FIELD EVENTS

Running High Jump
71t 1% in.

Running Long Jump
25 ft. 9% in.

Pole Vault (Outdoor)

16 ft. 7 in.

Triple Jump

52 ft. 6% in.
12-Pound Shot Put

72 ft. 3% in.
Discus Throw

201 ft. 3in.
Javelin Throw

254 ft. 11 in.

RELAYS

440 Yard
:40.2
880 Yard

1:254
1 Mile
3118

2 Mile
7419

1 Mile Sprint Medley'

3233

HOLDER-SCHOOL

William Gaines, Clearview Regional H.S., Mullica
Hill, NEW JEISEY ..o
Forrest Beaty, Herbert Hoover HS., Glendale,
(0 ) {0411 ST
Ronald E Ray, Ferguson H.S., Newport News,

VIFGINIA oo
Richard J.  Joyce, Sierra HS., Whittier,
California ..o
James Ryun, Wichita East HS., Wichita,
KaNSAS ...
Steve Roland Prefontaine, Marshfield H.S., Coos
Bay, Oregon .
Richmond  Flowers, Jr, Sidney Lanier H.S,
Montgomery, Alabama.........ccc.vereeernirnerineinns
William Tipton, Central HS., Pontiac,
MiIChIgan ...

Randall L Lightfoot, Plainview HS. Plainview,
Texas
Steve Caminiti,
California
Donald Castronovo, Oceanside H.S., Oceanside,
New York
Earl McCullough, Polytechnic H.S., Long Beach,
California

HOLDER-SCHOOL

Dwight  Stones, Glendale HS.,  Glendale,
California ....ceveveeeeeeesceeeee s
Gerald  Hardeman, Edison HS.,  Fresno,
California ....cevevseeeeeesee s
Casey  Carrigan, Orting HS., Orting,
Washington

Robert C  Pullard, Los Angeles HS., Los

Angeles, California ........cocoeveevrermrnineininins
David Tucker, San Joaquin Memorial HS,
Fresno, California
Sam Walker, W. W. Samuell HS., Fort Worth,
Texas ...

Los Altos HS,

Christopher  James  Adams,
Los Altos, California —......cccccveveerisieieeienns
Russell Ross Francis, Pleasant Hill HS,

Pleasant Hill, Oregon

HOLDER-SCHOOL

Delley, G. Pouncy, J. Pouncy, Shaw—Lincoln H.S,,
Dallas, TEXAS...ccouivieiieerireieerssnre e

Jackson, James, Reed, Hill-White Plains H.S,
White Plains, New York

Bouche, Bradley, Brents, Morton—Memorial
H.S., Houston, TEXas .......ccceevereenrrreerereenenens
Anderson,  Black, Thompkins, = Thompson—
Killian H.S., Miami, Florida .........ccccceeviiviirinnns
Mentz, Jakosa, Bowman, Grant—Proviso
West H.S. Hillside, 1liN0iS — ...cccoovveveiieiieiinns
Corson,  Brake, Brents, Morton—Memorial

H.S., Houston, Texas

PERMISSION OF TRACK AND FIELD NEWS, P.O. BOX 296, LOS ALTOS, CA. 94022, US.A.

SITE

Deptford
Chaffey
Charlottes-
ville
Bakersfield
Wichita
Corvallis
Mobile
Saginaw
Austin
Encino
Ithaca

Norwalk

SITE

Los Angeles
Porterville
Bellingham
Los Angeles
Bakersfield
Corpus
Christi

Berkeley

Pleasant Hill

SITE

Austin
Jamaica
Baytown
Gainesville
Glen Ellyn

Houston

YEAR

1967

1961

1972

1965

1965

1969

1965

1967

1971

1964

1964

1964

YEAR

1971

1972

1969

1969

1970

1968

1970

1971

YEAR

1970

1966

1967

1969

1065

1967



J. W. COPELAND YARDS

For
Retail Lumber and Building Materials Air Conditioning
and
50 Years In Garage Doors
of Five
TERRCO ENTERPRISES, INC.
Dependable Western
Service States
PLANO & HENDERSON
131 W. Putnam Ave. P. O. Box 129
Telephone 784-4150 Porterville PORTERVILLE 781-4880

COMPLIMENTS OF

Furnishing Your Meet's Transportation
TOWN & COUNTRY

DRUG STORE G & W CHEVROLET INC.

PRESCRIPTIONS -
GIFTS-COSMETICS

GREETING CARDS 800 W. HENDERSON
1306W. OLIVE PORTERVILLE 781-1925

Health, Work and Play - - -

f little HZTeiz
% . .

PORTERVILLE EQUIPMENT y || C-:e'rnrydm]

RENTALS go&y it's good!

Food Carry-Out 10:30 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

1472 W. OLIVE 470 WEST OLIVE — 784-2400

RECREATION FOR THE FAMILY

MULTIPLE
BRUNSWICK OLIVE LISTING SERVICE
AVENUE BOWL

1091 W. OLIVE

PORTERVILLE
45 W. Putnam 784-8921
Porterville, California 93257



WELCOME ATHLETES,
GUESTS and TRAINERS I -

E. E. Lee
Office Manager

Larry Young
YOUNG'S COMMERCIAL TRANSFER

P. O. Box 871 Telephone
Porterville, California (209)784-6651

Ait. 'Whitney- JNitho, 3nc.

. ONE OF TULARE COUNTY'S LARGEST GENERAL LINE COMMERCIAL PRINTING FIRMS

® CUSTOM CHECKS A SPECIALTY e GOLD AND SILVER LEAF
* TOP QUALITY COLOR WORK e ART AND DESIGN WORK

SERVING A COUNTY-WIDE CLIENTELE SEEKING FINER SERVICE

MT. WHITNEY LITHO, INC — P.0. BOX 820 — LINDSAY — PHONE 562-5313

PORTERVILLE RECORDER Good Luck to All
AFTERNOON DAILY NEWSPAPER SERVING
Athletes
SOUTHEASTERN TULARE COUNTY SINCE
1908... .CIRCULATION NOW IN EXCESS OF

POPLAR GRAPE GROWERS
10,000 PAID SUBSCRIBERS.

THE RECORDER STRESSES LOCAL NEWS

AND PICTURES. .. .A DAILY HISTORY OF

SOUTHEASTERN TULARE COUNTY. ELMCO COLD STORAGE

115 East Oak Avenue Porterville, California



BECKMAN

INSTRUMENTS INC.

G OOD L UCK
TO A L L PAR -
TICIPANTS AND
CONGRATULA-
TIONS TO THE
C I T Y O F
PORTERVILLE
FOR B EI NG
SELECTED TO
HOST T H I S
E V EN T



JEFF BENNETT
DEFENDING CHAMPION

Billingsley & Madland

“BUY-RENT OR LEASE FOR LESS”

Daily Rentals Complete Leasing Service
All Makes
Sales & Service Body Shop Parts Dept.
784-6000 784-7369 784-6040

701 N. MAIN. PORTERVILLE



A Service of
Transamerica Corporation

Doug Ganey
Manager

Pacific Finance

69 W. Putnam Porterville, Calif. 93257
(209) 781-1720

Porterville Paint Center

'PAINTERS PARADISE"

PHONE 781-0144
1488 WEST OLIVE
PORTERVILLE, CALIF.

OWNER
VICTOR |. BERGTHOLD

LONG DISTANCE TRIPS ANYWHERE

mperia AMBULANCE

DAY AND NIGHT
PHONE 784-8500

HOSPITAL EQUIPMENT
SALES & RENTALS

22 NO. COTTAGE

ORVILLE LOFTON PORTERVILLE, CA.

ALL YOUR PARTY NEEDS
DELICATESSEN

LIQUOR & BEER
IMPORTED WINES

Joy Jug Liquor

Free Delivery

"Mike" Guinn
Phone 784-8114

1101 West Olive
Porterville, Ca., 93257

CAMP NELSON
REALTY

Weekend Cabins
Businesses
Retirement Homes

(209) 542-2469
Rt. 2, Box 505
Camp Nelson, Cal. 93208

JIM'S AUTO PARTS

Auto* Truck*

A COMPLETE STOCK OF PARTS-ALL MAJOR BRANDS
MACHINE SHOP SERVICE « ENGINES REBUILT

Tractor

Open 6 Days a Week

784-9311

118 N. 2ND PORTERVILLE

AMERICAN ARROW

B The world's finest bicycles

From the incomparable Model SIV —

the bike of champions — to the popular
Mark Ila, every AMERICAN ARROW

bike is handcrafted to old world
standards and equipped with professional
grade components. All 10-speeds

feature high flange hubs, racing tread
tires, dual lever center pull brakes, stem

shifters, kick stand and more. Much more. 10 Speeds

SEE THE COMPLETE LINE, FULL 5 Speeds + 3 Speeds

CHOICE OF MODELS AND SIZES.

VEST POCKET MARKET

OPEN 7 a.m. to 11 p.m.

DAILY

758 NO. MAIN PORTERVILLE



/IM"LLIEtK

WNCYIT

36 E Cleveland St.
Porterville, Ca. 93257

C. R. "Chet” GRISWOLD

Congratulations

WALLY ROSE, MGR.
CORNER PUTNAM “D~”
PORTERVILLE

American
National Bank

AUTHORIZED OLYMPIA
TYPEWRITER DEALER

Porterville Typewriter

BOB GIBBONS

GRAY’S
AIR CONDITIONING, INC

48250 Plano 784-2880

YOUR AUTHORIZED
CARRIER

Dealer

WHY BAKE?

FONTANA PIES

EAT THEM, DON'T THROW THEM

IRRIGATION & WATER WORKS
SUPPLIES

R.T. "DICK” HUTH
P.O. BOX 952

784-3544 PORTERVILLE
WELCOME A
TO GREAT PLACE

PORTERVILLE TO COMPETE!

SMITH'S DRUG STORE &
ROHRBACH'S BABY
NEWS

69 W. Willow Ave. Porterville, Calif.

TOPPER JEWELERS

The Diamond Store of Porterville

BOB FIELDS

Downtown Porterville



Proudly serving as the National Decathlon Championship Headquarters

THE BEST LODGING IN PORTERVILLE

THE PAUL BUNYAN LODGE

940 West Morton — 784-3150

THE PORTERVILLE MOTEL

676 North Main — 784-7920

FOR THE FINEST DINING, DANCING AND
COCKTAIL LOUNGE

paul M M

LODGE G RESTAURANT

THE BLUE OX ROOM ... COFFEE SHOP
BUFFET DINING ROOM

WELCOME TO PORTERVILLE!

Mineral King Savings & Loan

ASSOCIATION

Welcomes the Athletes to Porterville

Two offices to serve you . . .

501 W. Main Street 185 North D Street
VISALIA PORTERVILLE
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SIERRA FOREST PRODUCTS

GOLDEN BEAR LUMBER CO.

A GREAT AREA
FOR A GREAT MEET

TERRA BELLA

PORTERVILLE - FRESNO - REEDLEY - VISALIA

GENE ROSS

GENERAL MANAGER

Sequoia Rock Co.
(209) 734-1951 (209) 439-1461

P.0. Box 3026 11599 Friant Rd.
2904 W. Main, Visalia Fresno, Ca. 93726



Welcome

to the
WONDERFUL

WORLD of SPORTS

OLIVE STREET SHELL

BILLS LIQUOR STORE

745 NO. MAIN STREET
PORTERVILLE, CALIF.
784-3051

tNlla
REALTY & INSURANCE

Best Wishes to All Athletes

HARDWARE CO

ESTABLISHED 1899

HARDWARE PAINT APPLIANCES

HOUSEWARES GIFT SHOP

Dales Superette

814 W. OLIVE
784-8997—

OPEN 7AM TO 2AM
7 DAYS A WEEK

Del.-Lig-Groc- Beer-Wine

TELEPHONE
(209) 784-3556

fit 1|V
Ner”N,c s\gh e
135 E. VAND ALIA

MAILING ADDRESS
107 SOUTH OHIO STREET

Porterville, California

93257
i I I |ftS S f Porterville’s
.. Quiality
IWEIIS Jewelry

Store

164 NORTH MAIN STREET
PORTERVILLE, CALIFORNIA
PHONE 784-6120

Better Business Bureau
of South Central Calif.

"linvestigate-

Before You Invest"



WE

SALUTE
THOSE
WHO MADE

THIS EVENT

PORTERVILLE OFFICE

TED ENSSLIN
& ASSOCIATES
11 E. PUTNAM

“MAY YOU ALL BE FIRST”
CONGRATULATIONS
FROM

Southern Tulare
County Citrus Association

ORANGES and LEMONS

GO

So. Tulare Co. Citrus Assn.
Ave. 96 & S.P. Railroad
Terra Bella, California 43257
535-4447

JIM

ENSSLIN
REALTY

542 N. MAIN



MENS SHOP

PANT DEPOT
LEVI-A-1 -HAGGAR

CONGRATULATIONS
TO ALL

CONTESTANTS

YAMAHA 250 MX
WELCOME

TO
PORTERVILLE

THARP'S YAMAHA

615 N. MAIN ST.

PORTERVILLE, CALIF.

PORTRAITS COMMERCIAL

STUDIO

181 S. Main St. Phone 784-5664

Porterville, California

ELSIE'S SPANISH KITCHEN

1563 W. Olive Ph. 781-4371

SERVING THE FINEST IN MEXICAN FOOD

Open From 11 AM.-9 P.M. Sun., Tues., Wed., Thurs.
11 AM.-10 P.M. Fri. & Sat. Closed Mon.

We Cater Banquets-Orders to take out.

NO. 2 ALA CARTE $1.50
Monday Thru Friday-11 A.M. to 2 P.M.

"EXPERT HAIRCUTS"

240 North Main

PORTERVILLE CALIFORNIA

Have a Successful! Meet
Enjoy Your Stay

J-B

Porterville, California

INSURANCE
CENTER

John Babish Mineral King Financial Center

165 North D Street
784-5566

COMPLETE TEAM OUTFITTER

Al Kirkland Sports Equipment

2712 Chester Avenue

Bakersfield, California 93301
Phone: 324-5400 324-6492

MID *"TAILEY

Sports CeRER

DIVISION OF OSHMAN'S

“School Division"

5350 No. Blackstone
Fresno, Calif. 93710
Ph. 224-8191

173116th St. SuiteJ
Bakersfield, Calif.
Phone 327-2505



Rafer Johnson
1960 Olympic
Decathlon Champion

Rafer Johnson, on behalf of the
Continental Telephone System,
welcomes all athletes to the 1973
National AAU Decathlon Cham-
pionships in Porterville.

Continental Telephone System
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AMERICAN DECATHLON BESTS

8454
8417
8098
8230
7523

R EEES

100 METERS

Martin Lauer (WG) -10.2
Russ Hodge (US) -10.2
Russ Hodge -10.2

Bill Toomey -10.3

Bill Foucher -10.3
Charles Pratt -10.4

Jeff Bennett -10.4

LONG JUMP

Mike Herman (US)-26'3"
Mike Herman - 26'3"

Bill Toomey - 2674"

Bob Clark-2571%"
Steve Anderson - 25'9"
Jeff Bennett - 25'3y2M

SHOT PUT

Edy Hubacher (Sw) - 62'10"
Brian Oldfield -607%"
Russ Hodge - 58'3""

Fran Friedenbach - 547%"
Bill Hodgson - 544"

Sam Adams - 53' 3/8”

HIGH JUMP

Bill Hancock (US) - 71"
Bill Hancock - 7'1"

Ray Hupp - 7'%"

Rick Sloan -671%"
Rory Kotinek - 6'10%"
Dave Thoreson - 670%”"

400 METERS
Bill Toomey (US) - 45.6
Bill Toomey - 45.6
Dave Buck - 46.3

Jeff Bennett - 46.3
Terry Musicka - 47.8
Rafer Johnson - 47.9

1-Nikolay Avilov (SU)

2- Bill Toomey (USA)

3- Kurt Benlin (WG)

4- Joachim Kirst (EG)

5- Boris Ivanov (SU)

6- Russ Hodge (USA)

7- Phil Mulkey (USA)

8- Ryszard Skowronek (Pol)

8454
8417
8319
8279
8237
8230
8155
8147

Nikolay Avilov (SU)

Bill Toomey (Striders/USA)

CK. Yang (UCLA/For)

Russ Hodge (FoothilllUSA)

Craig Brigham (S.Eugene, Ore/USA)

-1959
-1970
-1970
-1969
-1971
-1957
-1970

-1960
-1960
-1969
-1936
-1960
-1970

-1969
-1971
-1966
-1948
-1973
-1956

-1973
-1973
-1972
-1968
-1972
-1966

-1968
-1968

1968
-1972
-1971
-1956

us

&3

&3

2

53

Munich

Los Angeles

Walnut 4/27-28/63
Los Angeles

Eugene 4/23-24172

110 METER HIGH HURDLES
Martin Lauer (WG) -13.8
Paul Gibson (US)-13.8

Paul Gibson -13.8

Don Shy -13.9

Milt Campbell-14.0

Bill Albans -14.1

Charlie Pratt -14.1

DISCUS

Pentti Kahma (Fin) - 171'9”
Rater Johnson - 170W "’
Archie Harris -16671"
Rory Kenward - 166'8"
Russ Hodge - 166'5%"
Mike Mattox - 161'4”

POLE VAULT

Gennadiy Bliznyetsov (SU) - 17'#%"

Jeff Bennett - 16’73’
Rick Sloan -167"
Jack Carter - 16'5M
Don Albritton - 16'2%”"
Mike Wedman - 16'2"

JAVELIN

Janis Lusis (SU) - 265’ 10y2M
Jerry Dyes - 2497”

Steve Pauly - 241'3"

Rafer Johnson - 238'2”

Bill Miller- 237'6"

Bill Hodgson - 228'5"

1500 METERS

Simo Salorana (Fin) - 3:54.2
Paul Cummings - 3:58.8
Wally Wilson-4:04.4

Dave Buck - 4:04.6

Jeff Bennett - 4:08.9

Jeff Bannister - 4:10.4

WORLDS TOP 16 DECATHLON ATHLETES

-1972
-1969
-1967
-1969
-1971
-1966
-1961
-1972

9/ 7- 8/72
12/10-11/69

7123-24/66

9- Rudiger Demming (EG)
10- H-Joachim Walde (WG)
11-Jeff Bannister (USA)
12-CK. Yang (For)

13- Jeff Bennett (USA)

14- Lennart Hedmark (Swe)
15- Rafer Johnson (USA)
16- Rick Sloan (USA)

8130
8122
8120
8096
8076
8065
8063
8051

-1968
-1972
-1972
-1965
-1956
-1950
-1957

-1965
-1960
-1941
-1972
-1966
-1969

-1967
-1972
-1969
-1972
-1972
-1970

-1962
-1964
-1963
-1958
-1952
-1973

-1965
-1971
-1951
-1968
-1972
-1972

-1970
-1971
-1972
-1963
-1972
-1971
-1960
-1969



FIFTY-FIFTH ANNUAL SENIOR NATIONAL DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS
SECOND ANNUAL JUNIOR NATIONAL DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIPS
OF THE AMATEUR ATHLETIC UNION OF THE UNITED STATES

June 22 - 23, 1973

JAMISON STADIUM, PORTERVILLE COLLEGE
PORTERVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Sponsored by the Porterville Lions Club
Sanctioned by the Central California A.A.U. and the
Amateur Athletic Union of the United States

OFFICIALS

Honorary Officials

S.B. ‘Si’ Tyler, National AAU, Western Representative
Joe Faure, Mayor - City of Porterville

Bill Sharman, Coach Los Angeles Lakers

Orval Gillett, Over Fifty, Decathlon Record Holder
Brayton Norton, Over Forty, Decathlon Record Holder
Gordon Duffy, California State Assemblyman

Howard Way, California State Senator

Billy Toomey, American Decathlon Record Holder

Mr. Robert Finch, Former Lt. Governor of California

GAMES COMMITTEE

Ted Ensslin, General Chairman

Al Weaver, Publicity Allen Nelson, Special Events
Bob Dusek, Awards Loren Schmid, Special Guests
Jack Letsinger, Housing and Hospitality Bill Lake, Transportation
John Ralphs, Finance Fred Strauss, Program

John Overton, Finance Joe Mosconi, Tickets

Orlin Shires, Facilities and Concessions
Fran Torigian, President, Porterville Lions Club

Master of Ceremonies - Joe Faure, Mayor of Porterville
Opening Ceremonies - George Baker, American Legion Post 20,
V.F.W. Post 2001, Porterville Police Dept.
Invocation - Msgr. Harry Eggert, St. Anns Church.
Presentation of Awards - KAREN CONE, National Decathlon
Championships Queen
Kathy Pace, National Decathlon Championships

Princess
MEET OFFICIALS
MEET DIRECTOR: Don Kavadas
REFEREE: Stan Wright, National A.A.U. Track and Field Chairman
DON KAVADAS Ass't REFEREE: Larry Houston, A/A.U. Track and Field Committee
ATHLETIC DIRECTOR Honorary REFEREES:
MONACHE HIGH SCHOOL Robert‘Bob’ Mathias, Representative, U.S. Congress
AND MEET DIRECTOR 1948 - 52 Olympic Decathlon Champion
FOR THE 1973 NATIONAL Rafer Johnson, 1960 Olympic Decathlon Champion

Cornelius ‘Dutch’ Warmerdam, Track Coach, Fresno State U.
DECATHON CHAMPIONSHIP Former World Record Holder, Pole Vault, 1942



Starter - Sim Iness
Scorekeeper and Records - Pat Kavadas
Ass t. Scorekeeper - Marie Ellis

Clerk - Rick Vafeades

REcall Starter - Darryl Williams
Announcer - Fran Zarnowski
Ass t. Announcer - Chuck Skow
Communications - Ed Gorden

Field Communications - Rich Kavadas

Dave Van Groningen

Press Steward - Lee Clearman
Stenographers - Norma Hodge
Blanche Joos

Duplications - Carol Davison
Susie Anderson
Cindy Letsinger
Susie Buchak

Section Escorts -  Jasper Land, Chief
Mel Kindel
Charles Lester
Bill Drumwright

Head Timer - Orlin Shires

Timers -  Tom Van Groningen
Don Howard
Jake Rankin
Orv Gillett
Don Perez
Ron Kavadas
Bill Kuykendall
Delbert Buckner
Calvin Boyd
Eric Berryhill
Gary Ishida
Hal Hevener
Ernie Lambert
Sam LaPresta
Delores Scruggs
Pam Berryhill
Jack Case
Travis Bierman
Bob Covey

Head Field Judge - Robert Bottoms

Field Judges -  Jim Land- LJ
Marv Stonecipher- PV
Lyle Crow- Shot
Max Souder- HJ
Donn Renwick- PV-HJ
Lowell Neilson- Discus
Howard Clarke- Javelin
Rich Certuche  Ken Federighi
Doug Luther Brian Jessup
John Beagle Rich Neilson

Mel Collins Roger Castaneda

Ted Faggert Don Erwin
Don McLaren  John Zoolakis

Bulova Timers - Topper Jewelers
Ambulance - Imperial Ambulance Service

Refreshments - Pepsi Cola
Sunkist Growers Inc.

Transportation - G&W Chevrolet

Surveyor and Engineer - Wayne Harris
Russ Maguire

Meteriologists - Tim Larson
Bill Ward

Certifier of Implements - Tulare County
Weights and Measures Office

Event Equipment - Becky Eaton

Field and Facilities - Bill Miller

Electrician - Joe Shirbish

Field Scoreboard - Pam Kessler

Medical Officers - Dr. James Collier
Dr. Marvin Lykins
Dr. Charles Taylor

Nurses - Dorothy Jones

Trainers - Jack Keithley, Chief
Rex Gallagher
George Taussig

Physical Theripists - Gilbert Gib’ Gimbel
Hostess - Claudia Barringer, Nanci Doysen

Athletes Bulletin Board - Renee Kuykendall
Debbie Duboski,

Head Inspector -  Steve Bills

Inspectors - Mark McKee
Herb Bonds
Cliff Clark
Harold Wilson
Jerry Vinson
Roger Lane

Head Marshall - Jim Maples

Marshalls - Porterville Police Department
Dave Itzenhauser
Gary Garlin
Porterville Lions Club
C.D. Lady

Finish Tape-  Cindy Kavadas
Susan Watson
Kathy Kavadas
Susan Walters

Starting Blocks -  Dan Iness
Bryan Price
Jimmy Phillips

Officials Gate - Bill Joos, Porterville Lions
Hurdle and Pit Crew - Lawrence Rice, Chief
Scott Kavadas, David Hawkins
Dave Kavadas, Nick Hudson
Mark Stephens, John Clearman
Bill Griffin, Nick Nelson
Jed Nelson, Lyle Williams
Shane Kindel, Sam Young
Greg Weaver, Gary Weaver
Duce Rice, Greg Smith
Chuck Lester, Chris Crow



1973 NATIONAL DECATHLON
QUEEN AND PRINCESS

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA WELCOME
DECATHLETES



Dodge
Dodge Truths
Ben Webb’s

SEQUOIA VOLKSWAGEN
SEQUOIA DODGE

320 West Henderson Avenue
Porterville, California 93257

322 W. Henderson
Porterville, Calif.

Sales —Parts —Service
Phone 784-3600

Telephone (209) 781-3600

"Think Small-Save Big" You Can Depend on Us!

GOOD
LUCK
ATHLETES

YOUR HOME-TOWN
MARKET



SIM INESS

Former U.S. Winner of the 1952 Olympic Discus
Throwing Competition with a throw of 183 2”. He
will be the Official Starter for the Decathlon running
events. Sim was the first man to throw the discus over
190°. Sim is presently Head Football Coach and an
instructor at Porterville College.

Just six years ago, in 1967, there were very few 7000 pointers in the U.S. To qualify for this years senior nationals, you must score 7000
points. Last year there were 40 Decathletes over the once-magic 7000, and with the N.A.lLA. and N.C.AA. Including the decathlon in their

championships, there are more to come.

CORNELIUS “dutch” WARMERDAM will be an Honorary Referee:

at the 1973 National AAU Decathelon Championships along with Bob
Mathias & Rafer Johnson.

TRACK
COACH “DUTCH” WARMERDAM

Fresno State University’s track and field coach, Cornelius
“Dutch” Warmerdam, was one of the “greats” in the track and
field world.

It was thirty years ago, in an era that had no fiberglass poles,
that Warmerdam vaulted the incredible height of 15 feet with
the bamboo pole. Also, in Modesto on May 23, 1942, he vaulted
to a new world’s record of 15 feet, 7-3/4 inches, a mark that stood
for 15 years.

In 1942, he received the James E. Sullivan Memorial Award,
symbolizing America’s greatest amateur athlete of the year. He
also has been named to the Helms Hall of Fame, the NAIA Hall
of Fame, the Northern California Track Hall of Fame and the
Fresno County Athletic Hall of Fame.

He was the head coach of the victorious American team in the
1968 Pan American Games.

Dutch has been head track coach at his Alma Mater, CSUF,
since 1962. During his tenure he has coached his teams to four
CCAA Championships, two NCAA District Eight College Divi-
sion titles and an NCAA College Division National Champion-
ship.

During his student days at CSUF, he was a member of the track
and basketball teams. In addition to his outstanding pole vault-
ing, he is remembered as a top flight basketball player.

Warmerdam is also the director of the famed West Coast Re-
lays.

Dutch and his wife, Juanita, have five children; they are Mark,
26, Gloria, 23, Greg, 22, Dave, 20 and Barry, 16 years old.



Builders of "PRIDE BUILT HOMES”
Subdivisions Located

in Porterville, Lindsay, WELCOME AND
& Visalia. Also New, "CASA DEL AMO, 22 GOOD LUCK:
Deluxe Apts, in Downtown Porterville. Now ATHLETES

Renting for Occupancy on or
about August 20th, 1973—

PRIDE 11PROPERTIES INC.

P.O. Box 3640 - Visalia, Cal. 733-3000

MODERN FIBERS, INC.

YOUR NEW
NEIGHBOR

WE'RE HAPPY TO BE A CITIZEN
OF PORTERVILLE



Fran Torigian Ted Ecxsslin Don Kayadas Si Tyler

Don Kavadas Fran Torigian Fred Strauss John Overton



THE

STANDARD
TITLE INSURANCE + TRUST REGISTER COMPANY
COMPANY
FRANK KIDDER Business Forms
MANAGER and Data Collection Systems
WISHING YOU SUCCESS Serving The West...
.. .from Porterville
in the

NATIONAL AAU DECATHLON
90 West Poplar Avenue

PORTERVILLE
Serving 781-4200

Porterville and Tulare County

SPRINKLER IRRIGATION
HEADQUARTERS

MapUa, port/hop
THUU&t *MUQAERY, inc x dat ]

833 W. Henderson

* HOSE PULL Plaza Shopping Center

* SOLID SET
* AUTOMATIC LOW-FLOW
Porterville, Calif. 93257
209-781-4840

Gaskets for Aluminum Pipe
SPRINKLERS & PARTS

JIM MAPLES-MYRNA MAPLES

RAINBIRD -BUCKNER -BROWNING -
PERMA RAIN

Licensed Contractor G RAN D O P E N I N G
9550 Clemens Rd. JU Iy 2’ 1973

P.O. Box 513
Terra Bella 535-4444



DAYBELL NURSERY

“Good Things From
The Good Earth”’

“E” Street North of Olive

Stran

The other way to build

MAX L. YOUNG

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Stran Franchised Builder

784-3837
Porterville, California

L.J. HAMILTON

Union Oil Co. Distributor

682 S. Main 784-7600

BICYCLES, LAWNMOWERS,
LOCKS & KEYS

60S. Main St. A 784-3238

SCHWINN AUTHORIZED DEALER

Porterville

Welcome
to the
WONDERFUL
WORLD OF
SPORTS

EVERETT HAVENS
SHELL JOBBER

336-So. “E.” 784-3017
FRANK GEMMELL
WELDING &

SAND BLASTING

18792 Road 248 784-6731

Porterville

\©e]|

Distributor

E.D. DINKINS & SON

P.O. Box 8
Porterville, California 93257

BES
WISEES

®CROCKER RRRK

Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

PORTERVILLE OFFICE
259 N. MAIN STREET ¢ PH. 784-4265



Canada Dry Bottling Corporation of Bakersfield

WELCOME
TO
PORTERVILLE

FEATURING » Jade Room » Ming Room « Lantern Room
* Golden Dragon Room - Cocktail Lounge

Catering To - Private Parties and Banquets
HEADQUARTERS FOR SERVICE CLUBS

586 North Main Street Telephones
Porterville, California 784-1900 - 784-1901

Cooled by Refrigeration

SECURITY
TITLE
INSURANCE
CO.

Jack Coffey
Br. Mgr.

Ottas Strepper
County Mgr.

Serving P'ville Area &
Tulare County

GOODLUCK ATHLETES

155 No. D"’ St. 520 W. Main St.
Porterville Visalia, Ca.
784-4153 733-3814




Welcome
to
the
A.A.U. National
Decathlon
Championships

Serving
Tulare
County

Porterville, Calif 93257
303 W. Henderson
781-3183

Welcome Participates
Bl

FAGGART BUICK-GMC-OPEL

133 S. MAIN STREET
PORTERVILLE, CALIFORNIA

TALL MAN, INC.

(CARS UNDER $999)

70 S.Main 781-1800

Porterville

BEST WISHES
TO THE

COMPETITORS

DONALD LAUX

CITRUS MANAGER

PORTERVILLE
CALIFORNIA

[fte /L

REALTOR
LOCAL AND STATEWIDE
m REAL ESTATE SALES

m TAX DEFERRED EXCHANGES
m RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND

COMMERCIAL INVESTMENTS
61 W. PUTNAM AVE (209) 784-9222
P.O. BOX 148 93257 PORTERVILLE-CA

Welcome Athletes

JAMES E. H. HANSON

Travel Agent

784-2240

13 W. MILL AVE. PORTERVILLE, CALIF.
93257

AIR-STEAMSHIP-TOURS-HOTELS
IN BUSINESS OVER 30 YEARS



Robert M. Steventon Insurance
Agency
A Complete Insurance Line

61 So. Main St

Porterville, Calif.

Jess Land Bruce Steventon

GREETINGS

to the
ATHLETES

participating

in the

DECATHLON

208 N. MAIN
PORTERVILLE
AND IN LINDSAY

193 E HONOLULU
562-5133

REAL ESTATE

HEADQUARTERS 784-3000

Complete
Custom
Interior

MARSHALL E. STEPHENSON, OWNER

-DRAPERY

= CARPETING

= UPHOLSTERING
= WALLPAPER

TELEPHONE (209) 784-5394

252 NORTH MIAN
PORTERVILLE, CALIFORNIA

PONTIAC CADILLAC OLDSMOBILE F-85 TEMPEST

(Y et/ I PO\)!A(

559 NO. MAIN ST.  PHONE 784-5370
PORTERVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Sales and Service

Good Luck
Poor Richard's Pizza

205 No Main

P
|
Z
7 Porterville, Calif.
A

Pizza for Every Occasion

Compliments

of

"Established 1894"
118 No. Main

Congratulation

JACK LUCEY'S

FIRESTONE

119 North D 784-6305

Porterville

Si>sS9N
STATIONERY STORE

Office Supplies and Equipment
Office Furniture
211 NO. MAIN

PORTERVILLE CALIFORNIA



Whether you
run,
jumR
throve
orjustliketo
sit back and watch...

Youre always
firstwith us

Porterville Branch
North Main Street, Porterville

BANKofAMERICATfTI

for the business of living



AAA TOWING

SiasS

24-Hour Service

L oo D STREET TEXACO

[ ROADSIDE SERVICE

PORTERVILLE OFFICE

fu

UNITED
CALIFORNIA BANK

J.C. HOLLY, Manager
Telephone 781-1110
815 West Henderson Avenue
Porterville, California

O

ENGINES
TRUCKS

148 North D Street

Today’s Army
wants to join you.

Educational Opportunities
Exciting Jobs

U.S. ARMY RECRUITING STATION
65 WEST PUTMAN AVENUE
PORTERVILLE, CA 93257
CALL: 784-6824

JTJ
CUMMINS

TRAILERS

FOR THE UTMOST IN TRUCK, TRAILER & AUTO NEEDS

E.M. THARP, INC.
“ONE STOP SERVICE CENTER.

209-784-5652
15243 Road 192

209-686-1532
Porterville, Ca.



& be

| R I B U I1E

80 East Oak * Porterville * 784-6154

Newspaper Publishers * Quality Commercial Printers * Public Relations

Phone 784-4640

BANNISTER

FURNITURE CO.
THE McLEMORE AGENCY

PORTERVILLE INSURANCE
214 N. Second St.—784-5859
LINDSAY 89 E. Mill P.O.Box 189
174 N. EImwood—562-4003 Porterville
COMPLIMENTS OF Central California Roofing Co.
WEBB & SON ROOFING, RE-ROOFING & ROOF REPAIRS
CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY Phone 784-1370
P.O. Box 951
668 N. Plano Ph.784-2951 Porterville, California
VISIT OUR NEW LOCATION WEDDINGS, GROUPS, PORTRAITS,
PUBLICITY
Auto Home Commercial PHOTO-RESTORATIONS
PORTERVILLE GLASS LUSK STUDIOS
174 W. Olive 784-6038 474 W. Olive, 411 W. Main,
Porterville Visalia

We’'re Happy to Be a Part of Porterville

LORINDA’S BEAUTY & BARBER SUPPLIES

39 W. PUTMAN PORTERVILLE 784-0317



WORLD DECATHLON LISTING -1972

1- Nikolay Avilov (SU) 8/6/48, 6-3/181

2-  Leonid Litvinyenko (SU) 1/28/49, 6-1/192

3- Ryszard Katus (POL) 3/20/47, 6-1/179

4-  Jeff Bennett (USA) 8/29/48, 5-8/152

5-  Jeff Bannister (USA) 8/30/45, 6-3/200

6- Ryszard Skowronek (Pol) 5/1/49, 6-1/179

7- Stefan Schreyer (EG) 1/23/46, 6-1/185

8- Tadeusz Janczenko (Pol) 1/9/46, 6 /179

9-  Steen Smidt-Jensen (Den) 11/26/45, 6-1/185
10-Freddy Herbrand (Bel) 6/1/44, 6-3/194

U.S.A. DECATHLON LISTING -1972

1- Jeff Bennett

2- Jeff Bannister

3- Bruce Jenner

4- Steve Gough

5- Andrew Pettes

6- John Warkentin
7- Gary Hill

8- Fred Samara

9- Rick Wanamaker
10- Russ Hodge

RICK WANAMAKER

1971 CHAMPION



J K
Always Be Remembered

EKMAN'S JEWELRY

AND
WATCH REPAIRING

EUGENE LINDGREN
PHONE 784-5067

181 NO. MAIN PORTERVILLE, CALIF.
JACK GRIGGS INC.
Gasoline
Propane
Weed Oil
_ Next to Ice Plant
73 W. Vine 784-4715
TULE RIVER
Real Estate

34164 Highway 190 at Globe Dr.
2 Miles Downstream From Springville

Kay & Rudy Compton
Licensed Real Estate Brokers

Telephone: 209-539-2036

CITRUS PACKING AND SELLING
“GOLDEN QUALITY”

Oranges-Lemons-Pomegranates
Apples

180 So. E Street
P.O. Box 268

Porterville
784-4540

RIDER’'S ARCO

TUNE-UP CARBURATION AIR
CONDITIONING
WHEEL ALIGNING

244 N. “D” ST.PORTERVILLE

JOE COBB 0
AUTO PARTS

COMPLETE AUTO MACHINE SHOP

OUR NEW MODERN SHOP INCLUDES ==----
e Hot Tank & * Rod Reconditioners

« Crankshaft Grinder

. Zyal?nndaeﬂrL,I—XHead « Crack Repair & Valve IWN
Surfacer Seat Service
« Boring Bars, Valve « Brake Drum Lathe
308 N. MAIN PORTERVILLE
LINDEL
CHRYSLER-PLYMOUTH
INC. -

CHRYSLER H |
MOTORS CORPORATION EEE>

IMPERIAL - CHR YSLER -PLYMOUTH
INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS

296 NORTH MAIN STREET
PORTERVILLE, CALIFORNIA 93257

JIM ASHWORTH— PRES.

SPORTSMEN

149 North D Street
Porterville, California 93257

(209)784-1581

Sporting Goods - Ski Shop - Outdoor Center

The most complete sports &athletic shoe
department in the area, all the name
brands:

ADIDAS—PUMA—WOLVERINE SWIVLER
HERMAN—CONVERSE—WILSON



~yyilanufacturers of: ccAnnouncements

RECOGNITION
OF ACHIEVEMENT IS A
KEY INGREDIENT IN OCR SO:
«ty. man needs recognition
-IIS DEEDS - RECOGNITION THAT
BE VIEWED BY HIS PEERS-SOME-
THING HE GAN WEAR OR DISPLAY THAT

>AYS “HERE IS A WINNER?”.

WE TAKE PRIDE IN OCR ABILITIES TO CREATE

AND MANCFACTCRE QUALITY ORIENTED RE-
COGNITION PRODUCTS - COMMENSURA TE WITH

ALL LEVELS OF ACHIEVEMENT.

josten’'s expends a healty welcome

THE PARTICIPANTS, AND CONGRATULATIONS

TO THE OFFICIALS AND COMMI TTEE MEMBERS,
ALL OF WHOM HAVE MADE THIS 1973 AAU
DECA THLON CHAMPIONSHIPS POSSIBLE.

to

Qreeting Cards diplomas






